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Greetings Oak Run Families, 
                                                                                                                                              
 

Cross Country: Coach Sarah Hendrix and her athletes have been preparing for next week’s cross country race. Our 4-8 
graders will be racing for the next 5 weeks, on Thursdays and our K-3 graders will race on Fridays. Please see the 
attached race schedule for date, time, and location of each race. Thank you for transporting you children to and from 
the race. Please see Ms Sarah for t-shirt and uniform information.  
Look for the Oak Run team banner at each race location.  Go Warriors! 
 
After School Programs: Thank you for your patience as we roll out our after school program offerings. Please see the 
attached schedule and contact information for more details.  
Ms Becky’s music program is up and running with group keyboarding and ukulele lessons on Tuesdays and Fridays. Mr 
Adam will start garden club next week on Wednesdays and Thursdays, Ms Zollars will provide tutoring on Wednesdays 
and Thursdays, and Ms Anne will have theater club on Thursdays. Project SHARE, which provides after school activities 
every day until 6:00PM still has spaces available. Please stop in the office to pick up permission slips for each activity and 
ask any questions you may have. We are very excited to offer after school programs to our students. 
 
Attendance: At Oak Run School we have been working diligently to improve our overall attendance rate and are 
dedicated to academic success for all students and regular school attendance is an integral part of that 
success.“Research shows that chronic absence in early grades, sometimes even starting in preschool, can add up to 
weaker reading skills, higher retention rates, and lower attendance rates in later grades”  ~ Connolly & Olson, 2012 
We need your help! As a small rural school, it is VERY important to have students attend school daily. Help us reach our 
90% attendance rate goal for the 2019-2020 school year.  
If you have questions regarding attendance, please contact the district office. Thank you for your support and 
commitment to your child’s education. 
 

SB 276: At Oak Run School we have been carefully watching the progression of SB 276 which will tighten immunization 
laws for schools in California. As the principal of Oak Run Elementary School, I am committed to providing families 
access to the highest quality free public education that we can offer. Oak Run Elementary School staff will work with all 
families to meet their children(s) educational needs. Please contact me with any questions or concerns that you may 
have. 
 
Parent Involvement: Parents are always welcome to attend our monthly Oak Run Elementary School Board Meetings 
and SSC/DAC meetings and Parent/Teacher Club meetings. Our next regular board meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, 
September 11 at 3:00PM in the district office. We are holding elections for 1 parent space on our School Site Council and 
District Advisory Committee. If you would like to be part of our SSC/DAC committee and add your voice to our team, 
please stop by the office to throw your hat in the ring. We need you! 
 

Thank you for the opportunity to serve the Oak Run Community. 
 
Sue Cooper 
Superintendent/Principal 
scooper@oakrunschool.org 

  



Oak Seed Preschool - Mrs. Lisa’s Class 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Week of September 3, 2019 
 

Hello Oak Seed Preschool families; 

Thank you to our Preschool parent LeeAnn Mollath for volunteering to prepare and share this activity with our students. 
Learning to arrange a table setting includes knowing the name of each utensil and how it is used. Children can use their 
placemat at snack or during kitchen work in the classroom. They can learn to recognize their printed name, and names 
of their friends. 

                                                           

                       

Mrs. Lisa 

 



Mr. Adam’s TK- 2nd Grade Class  

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Ms. Anne’s 3rd-5th Grade Class 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Greetings from Upper Elementary! 
 
Lately, our "prepared environment" (Montessori-speak for "classroom") is extra-prepared, with "work 
stations" set up at each table, and students rotating between them in timed intervals. This is a chance for 
students to interact with every person and everything that's here, so that later they'll make more informed 
choices! 
 
Every day there are songs and stories, some days there are crafts and finger-knitting, and bookmaking has 
become a trend, so don't be surprised if your child brings a book they've made home to show off to you! 

 

~ Ms. Anne 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 



Ms. Zollars’ 6th-8th Grade Class 

 

 

 

 

Dear Families, 
 
The book report rough draft is due October 4.  They will need to get a certain number of pages or chapters 
done **AT HOME** in order to finish their book on time. I have met with most students about their book, and 
tried to ensure that their book is the right level to be done in time to have a week to work on their report, but 
please check on their book progress.  
 
In class, we've completed almost all our assessments, taken 2 spelling tests, established i-Ready goals for math 
and reading, begun our first essay (on each student's 3 goals), enjoyed a lesson on Labor Day, and another on 
Inherited and Acquired Traits at Flocabulary, and begun our new World History books. The class is enthusiastic 
about P.E., music classes, and the whole school using the same rules at recess! (Thank you Abi and Leah!) 
 
We're acquiring good work habits, and I look forward to a great year! 
Please contact me with any concerns or questions. 
 
Michele Zollars, 530-691-8390 
mzollars@oakrunschool.org 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Happy Friday! 
 
This week was great as we begun learning about constellations and stars and we continued to learn about 
space. 
 
We also spent time outside where the kids laughed and played their favorite game, tag. We continued working 
on our pottery as we began the glaze process. It’s been a splendid week in Project Share.  
 
Have a wonderful weekend! 
 
Love,  
Ms. Nicole   
 
  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CROSS COUNTRY 



 

 

 

 

 

  

 



 



 



 





 



 



 



 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



Email Directory: 

 
 Sue Cooper  Superintendent/Principal scooper@oakrunschool.org 
 Tina Pollycutt  Office Manager  tpollycutt@oakrunschool.org 
 Tiffany Fulkerson  Administrative Asst.  tfulkerson@oakrunschool.org 
 Alicia Shaefer  Office Assistant  ashaefer@oakrunschool.org 
 Lisa Cunningham  Preschool Director  lcunningham@oakrunschool.org 
 Adam Mankoski  TK- 2nd GradeTeacher  amankoski@oakrunschool.org 
 Anne Adams  3rd-5th Grade Teacher  aadams@oakrunschool.org 
 Michele Zollars  6th-8th Grade Teacher  mzollars@oakrunschool.org 
 Jordan Butler  Food Manager   jhisey@oakrunschool.org 
 Abigail Shumacher Instructional Aide  aschumacher@oakrunschool.org 
 Leah Klein   Instructional Aide  lklein@oakrunschool.org 
 Zarrin Klotzer  Sue Barton Specialist  zklotzer@oakrunschool.org 
 Becky Carr   Music/Choir Director  bcarr@oakrunschool.org 
 Krystal Davis  Groundskeeper  kdavis@oakrunschool.org 
 Kansas Simonis  School Board President ksimonis@oakrunschool.org 
 Montara Strawn  School Board Clerk  mstrawn@oakrunschool.org 
 Philomene Swenson School Board Member pswenson@oakrunschool.org 
 LeeAnn Mollath  School Board Member lmollath@oakrunschool.org 
 Stan Statham  School Board Member sstatham@oakrunschool.org 
 Nicole Sabah  Project SHARE Coordinator nsabah@shastacoe.org 
 Dianna Campbell  Cook    dcampbell@oakrunschool.org 
 Sharon Davis  RSP Teacher   ssdavis@columbiassd.com 

 


